Mortality assumptions
(years):

Longevity at 65 for
current pensioners:

  Men 21.8 21.8 21.8 22.2 22.2 22.2
  Women 24.6 24.6 24.6 25.4 25.4 25.4
Longevity at 65 for
future pensioners:

  Men 22.5 n/a n/a 23.2 n/a n/a

  Women 25.7 n/a n/a 27.2 n/a n/a

The estimation of the defined benefit obligations is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions set out in
the table above.  The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible
changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period and assumes that for each
change only the assumption being analysed changes, whilst all other assumptions remain constant.
The analysis only applies to Funded LGPS benefits – the sensitivity of unfunded benefits is not included
on materiality grounds.  The base figure for the liabilities is £2,347.8 million and for projected service
cost is £69.8 million.

Page 253

http://www.bradford.gov.uk/your-council/council-budgets-and-spending/statement-of-accounts

NOTES TO THE MAIN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
KIRKLEES COUNCIL – STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20

103

  2019/20 2018/19

Discount rate assumption

Adjustment to discount rate +0.1% p.a. -0.1% p.a. +0.1% p.a. -0.1% p.a.

Present value of total obligation £k 2,301,573 2,394,976 2,369,173 2,457,937

% change in present value of total obligation -2.0% +2.0% -1.8% +1.9%

Projected service cost £k 68,381 73,274 62,065 65,823

Approximate % change in projected service
cost

-3.4% +3.5% -2.9% +3.0%

Rate of general increase in salaries

Adjustment to salary increase rate p.a +0.1%  -0.1%  +0.1%  -0.1%

Present value of total obligation £k 2,353,435 2,342,247 2,422,440 2,403,944

% change in present value of total obligation +0.2% -0.2% +0.4% -0.4%

Projected service cost £k 70,791 70,791 63,921 63,921

Approximate % change in projected service
cost

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Rate of increase to pensions in payment
and deferred pensions assumptions, and
rate of revaluation of pension accounts
assumption

Adjustment to pension increase rate +0.1% p.a. -0.1% p.a. +0.1% p.a. -0.1% p.a.

Present value of total obligation £k 2,390,980 2,305,559 2,448,561 2,378,294

% change in present value of total obligation +1.8% -1.8% +1.5% -1.4%

Projected service cost £k 73,274 68,381 65,823 62,065

Approximate % change in projected service
cost

+3.5% -3.4% +3.0% -2.9%

Post retirement mortality assumption*

Adjustment to longevity -1 Year +1 Year -1 Year +1 Year

Present value of total obligation £k 2,424,774 2,271,642 2,489,288 2,337,673

% change in present value of total obligation +3.3% -3.2% +3.2% -3.1%

Projected service cost £k 73,527 68,083 66,314 61,549

Approximate % change in projected service
cost

+3.9% -3.8% +3.7% -3.7%

*A rating of +1 year means that members are assumed to follow the mortality pattern of the base table for
an individual that is 1 year older than them.

Page 254

NOTES TO THE MAIN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
KIRKLEES COUNCIL – STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20

104

Asset and Liability Matching Strategy

   2019/20  2018/19 2017/18

Restated
2016/17  2015/16

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Present value of liabilities:

  LGPS Funded -2,347,810 -2,413,147 -2,213,824 -2,114,440 -1,887,026

  LGPS Unfunded -23,726 -28,619 -29,181 -30,064 -29,630